The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2016:
·on an actual basis; and

·
on an as adjusted basis to give effect to (a) additional draw-downs of $1.4 million, $1 million and $2.5 million on
April 22, 2016, May 19, 2016, and June 20, 2016, respectively, under the Convertible Note and (b) an installment
repayment of $0.25 million on June 17, 2016 under the March 2015 Alpha Bank Facility.
   There have been no significant adjustments to our capitalization since March 31, 2016, as so adjusted. The
historical data in the table is derived from, and should be read in conjunction with, our historical financial statements,
which incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement. You should read this table in conjunction with the
section entitled "Operating and Financial Review and Prospects" and our consolidated financial statements and the
related notes thereon in our Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2015 and our Report on
Form 6-K for the three months ended March 31, 2016, each of which is incorporated by reference herein.

(All figures in thousands of dollars, except for share amounts) Historical

As
Adjusted
(unaudited)

Debt:
Long-term debt, net of deferred finance costs 177,368 177,118
Total Debt 177,368 177,118

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 25,000,000 shares authorized; none issued - -
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 500,000,000 authorized shares as at December 31, 2015;
   shares issued and outstanding as at  March 31, 2016 2 2
Additional paid-in capital (excluding shareholder's Convertible notes) 321,596 321,596
Shareholder's convertible notes 20,065 24,965
Accumulated deficit (320,566) (320,566
Total equity 21,097 25,997
Total capitalization 198,465 203,115

3.) File as exhibits amendments to certain material contracts of the Company relating to Promissory Notes between
the Company, as Maker, and Jelco Delta Holding Corp., as Holder.
Exhibit 10.1: Fifth Amendment, dated April 21, 2016, to Revolving Convertible Promissory Note, dated September 7,
2015 between the registrant and Jelco Delta Holding Corp.
Exhibit 10.2: Sixth Amendment, dated May 17, 2016, to Revolving Convertible Promissory Note, dated September 7,
2015 between the registrant and Jelco Delta Holding Corp.
Exhibit 10.3: Seventh Amendment, dated June 16, 2016, to Revolving Convertible Promissory Note, dated September